Bradford 1945

Update Jan 19.8. 2007
Data provided by John Whitaker and Barry Wallace

Saturday 239 June 1945 Odsal Stadium, Bradford
The A. J. Elvin (Wembley) Cup

Tommy Allott 10212 6
Arthur Atkinson 20331 9
Phil Bishop 0 F 0
Malcolm Craven 13033 10
Joe Crowther 02011 4
Norman Evans 20323 10
George Gower 12120 6
Wilf Jay 33233 14
Will Lowther 22210 7
Ron Mason 13201 7
Wal Morton 00O 0
Wilf Plant 21202 7
Ernie Price 32302 10
Maurice Stobbart 0011 2
Fred Tuck 10102 4
Colin Watson 3303 9
Syd Littlewood (res) 3032 301
Ht1 Watson, Evans, Craven, Bishop 86.8
Ht2 Price, Atkinson, Mason, Morton 95.8
Ht3 Jay, Lowther, Allott, Stobbart 91.2
Ht4 Littlewood, Plant, Gower, Crowther 89.8
Ht5 Craven, Crowther, Atkinson (nf), Stobbart (nf)  87.8
Ht6 Watson, Price, Plant, Allott 86.2
Ht7 Jay, Gower, Littlewood (nf), Evans (nf) 88.8
Ht8 Mason, Lowther, Tuck, Bishop (f) 94.8
Ht9 Price, Jay, Tuck (nf), Craven (nf) 88.6
Ht10 Atkinson, Lowther, Gower, Watson 90.0
Ht11 Craven, Plant, Lowther, Morton 89.2
Ht12 Littlewood, Allott, Crowther (nf), Morton (ns) 95.4
Ht13 Evans, Mason, Tuck, Plant 92.2
Ht14 Jay, Littlewood, Crowther, Mason 924
Ht15 Atkinson, Evans, Allott, Tuck 91.0
Ht16 Littlewood, Gower, Stobbart, Price 934
Ht17 Craven, Allott, Mason, Gower 96.8
Ht18 Watson, Tuck, Stobbart, Morton 87.2
Ht19 Evans, Price, Crowther, Lowther 914

Ht20 Jay, Plant, Atkinson (nf), Littlewood (nf) 92.6



Monday 25" June 1946, Brough Park, Newcastle
Newcastle Diamonds 42 Bradford 42 (Challenge)

Newcastle
Maurice Stobbart
Eric Chitty
Oliver Hart

Syd Littlewood
Will Lowther
Tommy Allott
Joe Crowther
Alec Grant

Bradford

Arthur Atkinson
Norman Evans
Malcolm Craven
Fred Tuck

Ron Clarke

Wilf Plant
George Gower
Ron Mason
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Ht1 Atkinson, Chitty, Evans, Stobbart (f)

Ht2 Hart, Tuck, Craven, Littlewood

Ht3 Lowther, Allott, Plant, Clarke
Ht4 Tuck, Gower, Crowther, Stobbart (fO

Ht5 Atkinson, Hart, Littlewood, Evans

Ht6 Allott, Craven, Lowther, Tuck

Ht7 Plant, Crowther, Clarke,Stobbart (fexc),Chitty (inj)80.0
Ht8 Hart, Craven, Grant, Mason

Ht9 Atkinson, Allott, Evans, Lowther
Ht10 Craven, Crowther, Tuck, Stobbart (f)
Ht11 Hart, Clarke, Littlewood, Plant

Ht12 Atkinson, Lowther, Gower, Grant

Ht13 Clarke, Littlewood, Crowther, Mason

Ht14 Allott, Crowther, Plant, Evans
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75.0
77.0
784
79.0
76.0
78.0

77.0
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79.0
78.0
79.0
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Saturday 30" June 1945 Odsal Stadium, Bradford

Bradford 56 Newcastle Diamonds 50 (Challenge)

Bradford

Malcolm Craven 2N 1T 2 3 8 2
Norman Evans 03323 11
Syd Littlewood 21 N1Y 51
Fred Tuck 03230210
Wilf Plant 21022292
Wal Morton X0330309
Ron Mason 0 0
George Wilks 22 4 2
Newcastle

Ernie Price 33333318
Joe Crowther 122N01O041
Tommy Allott 32110181
George Gower 1N2O01014
Wilf Jay 32203010
Will Lowther 1011216 2
Sammy Marsland DNR
Phil Hart DNR

Ht1 Price, Craven, Crowther, Evans

Ht2 Allott, Littlewood, Gower, Tuck

Ht3 Jay, Plant, Lowther, Morton (exc)
Ht4 Evans, Allott, Gower (nf), Craven (nf)
Ht5 Tuck, Jay, Littlewood, Lowther

Ht6 Price, Crowther, Plant, Morton

Ht7 Evans, Jay, Lowther, Mason

Ht8 Price, Tuck, Crowther (nf), Littlewood (nf)
Ht9 Morton, Gower, Allott, Plant

Ht10 Price, Evans, Craven, Crowther
Ht11 Tuck, Wilks, Allott, Gower

Ht12 Morton, Plant, Lowther, Jay

Ht13 Evans, Craven, Gower, Allott

Ht14 Jay, Lowther, Littlewood, Tuck
Ht15 Price, Plant, Crowther, Morton

Ht16 Craven, Wilks, Lowther, Jay

Ht17 Price, Tuck, Littlewood, Crowther
Ht18 Morton, Plant, Allott, Gower

Reserves Race
Hart, Mason, Marsland, Wilks

81.6
87.0
84.8
84.2

84.8
84.6
85.4
84.6
85.8
87.2
86.6
88.0
874
88.2
87.0
794
88.2

86.4
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Saturday 7" July 1945 Odsal Stadium, Bradford

Bradford 38 West Ham Hammers 41 (Challenge)

Bradford

Malcolm Craven 23 NO 5
Phil Hart 0313 7
Norman Evans 3223 10
Syd Littlewood 0 1N 11
Wal Morton X022 4
Fred Tuck 23172 8 2
Ron Mason N1 2 31
Tommy Price 00 0
West Ham

Ernie Price 3333 12
George Gower 1000 1
Tommy Allott 2233 10
Joe Crowther I' N1 2 4 3
Wilf Jay 3 N2 3 8
Will Lowther 12N1 4
Alf Kaines N O 0
Alec Gray 11 2

Htl E.Price, Craven, Gower, Hart

Ht2 Evans, Allott, Crowther, Littlewood

Ht3 Jay, Tuck, Lowther, Morton (exc)

Ht4 Craven, Mason (nf), Crowther (nf), Kaines (nf)
Ht5 E.Price, Evans, Littlewood, Gower

Ht6 Tuck, Allott, Crowther, Morton

Ht7 Hart, Lowther, Craven (nf), Jay (nf)

Ht8 Allott, Evans, Gray, T.Price

Ht9 E.Price, Morton, Tuck, Gower

Ht10 Allott, Crowther, Hart, Craven

Ht11 Evans, Jay, Littlewood (nf), Lowther (nf)
Ht12 E.Price, Morton, Mason, Kaines

Ht13 Jay, Mason, Gray, T.Price

Ht14 Hart, Tuck, Lowther, Gower

Odsal Scratch Race

Htl E.Price, Lowther, Crowther, Mason
Ht2 Jay, T.Price, Craven (nf), Kaines (nf)
Ht3 Morton, Allott, Tuck, Gower

Ht4 Hart, Evans, Littlewood, Gary (ns)
Final Morton, E.Price, Jay, Hart

786
834
84.2
84.4
85.0
86.8
86.6
86.2
85.4
88.2
87.2
86.8
85.4
87.2

89.2
88.2
87.4
85.8
85.8
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Saturday 14™ July 1945 Odsal Stadium, Bradford

North 40 South 44 (Challenge)

North

Ernie Price
Will Lowther
Wilf Jay

Len Tupling
Norman Evans
Wilf Plant

Joe Crowther
Bob Lovdl
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South

Wal Morton
Syd Littlewood
Ron Mason
Fred Tuck
Tommy Allott
Phil Hart
Tommy Price
Geoff Godwin
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Ht1 Morton, Lowther, Littlewood, E.Price
Ht2 Tuck, Jay, Mason, Tupling

Ht3 Hart, Evans, Plant, Allott

Ht4 E.Price, Tuck, Crowther, T.Price
Ht5 Morton, Jay, Littlewood, Tupling
Ht6 Bvans, Plant, Tuck,

Ht7 E.Price, Hart, Lowther, Allott

Ht8 Jay, Lovell, Mason,

Ht9 Evans, Littlewood, Plant, Morton
Ht10 Lowther, Tuck, Mason, E.Price
Ht11 Hart, Allott, Tupling, Jay

Ht12 Morton, Evans, Godwin, Lovell
Ht13 Allott, Crowther, Godwin, Tupling
Ht14 Littlewood, Hart, Lowther, Plant

West Riding Scratch Race

Ht1 Godwin, Tuck(ef), E.Price (ef), Tupling (ef)

Ht2 Morton, Crowther, Hart, Lovell
Ht3 Littlewood, Jay, Mason, T.Price
Ht4 Allott, Plant, Evans, Lowther
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Final Godwin, [ Morton, Littlewood, Allot (ns)
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82.8
85.2
83.6
85.4
84.8
88.6
86.0
89.2
86.0
88.8
87.2
85.4
84.4
81.6

88.2
87.8
87.8
88.0
90.4
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Wednesday 18" July 1945 Odsal Stadium, Bradford
All- Novice Meeting Eric Langton Cup

12 heats + Final - Won by Al Rossenfeld

Saturday 21% July 1945 Odsal Stadium, Bradford
Best Pairs

Ernie Price 33333 15
Joe Crowther 21112 7
Total 22
Wal Morton 13333 13
Ron Mason 1100 2
Total 15
Bert Spencer 11120 5
Phil Hart 33300 9
Total 14
Norman Evans 2223 9
Tommy Allott 30002 5
Total 14
Geoff Godwin 00011 2
Fred Tuck 12233 11
Total 13
Syd Littlewood 02102 5
Al Rosenfeld 10220 5
Total 10
Malcolm Craven 22301 8
Wilf Plant 00022 4
Total 12
Wilf Jay 33223 13
Len Tupling 21001 4
Total 17
Ht1 Price, Crowther, Morton, Mason (ns) 84.4
Ht2 Hart, Craven, Spencer, Plant 824
Ht3 Allott, Evans, Tuck, Godwin 84.6
Ht4 Jay, Tupling, Rosenfeld, Littlewood 84.6
Ht5 Price, Craven, Crowther, Plant 85.4
Ht6 Hart, Evans, Spencer, Allott 834
Ht7 Jay, Tuck, Tupling, Godwin 86.4
Ht8 Morton, Littlewood, Mason, Rosenfeld 85.8
Ht9 Price, Evans, Crowther, Allott 85.8
Ht10 Hart, Jay, Spencer, Tupling 85.8
Ht11 Morton, Tuck, Mason, Godwin 84.2
Ht12 Craven, Rosenfeld, Littlewood, Plant 88.0
Ht13 Price, Jay, Crowther, Tupling 88.2
Ht14 Morton, Spencer, Mason (nf), Hart (nf) 86.8
Ht15 Tuck, Plant, Godwin, Craven 86.4
Ht16 Evans, Rosenfeld, Allott (nf), Littlewood (nf)  86.6
Ht17 Price, Crowther, Spencer (nf), Hart (nf) 91.0
Ht18 Tuck, Littlewood, Godwin, Rosenfeld 88.4
Ht19 Morton, Plant, Craven, Mason 894

Ht20 Jay, Allott, Tupling, Evans (ns) 884



Monday 23" July 1945 Brough Park, Newcastle
Newcastle Diamonds 35 Bradford 47 (Challenge)

Newcastle

Oliver Hart EF 32
Will Lowther 31710
Eric Chitty 3 2FE
Fred Curtis F O

Ron Clarke 1333
Bert Spencer 00F 3
Syd Littlewood 31

Joe Crowther 1110
Bradford

Bill Kitchen 231 2
Phil Hart F122
Malcolm Craven F 233
Goeff Godwin 22710
Wal Morton 3233
Wilf Plant 2027
Fred Tuck 10
Norman Evans 22

Ht1 Lowther, Kitchen, O.Hart (ef), P.Hart (f)
Ht2 Chitty, Godwin, Curtis (f), Craven (f)
Ht3 Morton, Plant, Clarke, Spencer

Ht4 Littlewood, Godwin, Tuck, O.Hart (f)
Ht5 Kitchen, Chitty, P.Hart, Curtis

Ht6 Clarke, Craven, Godwin, Spencer

Ht7 O.Hart, Morton, Lowther, Plant

Ht8 Craven, Evans, Crowther, Chitty (f)
Ht9 Craven, O.Hart, Lowther, Godwin
Ht10 Clarke, P.Hart, Kitchen, Spencer (f)
Ht11 Morton, Plant, Crowther, Chitty (ef)
Ht12 Clarke, Kitchen, Crowther, Tuck
Ht13 Morton, Evans, Littlewood, Crowther
Ht14 Spencer, P.Hart, Plant, Lowther
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79.8
79.6
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Saturday 28" July 1945 Odsal Stadium, Bradford
Bradford 53 Newcastle Diamonds 29 (Chalenge)

Bradford

Wal Morton 33372 11
Fred Tuck 1233 9
Geoff Godwin 1131 6
Phil Hart 0 333 9
Norman Evans 3N 2 3 8
Syd Littlewood 123N 6
Len Tupling 11 2
Al Rosenfeld 01 1
Newcastle

Ernie Price 2200 4
Joe Crowther 0012 3
Tommy Allott 3N TO 4
Will Lowther 2230 7
Wilf Jay 012 2 5
Bert Spencer 2 00N 2
Ron Mason 02 2
Norman Hargreaves 20 2

Ht1 Morton, Price, Tuck, Crowther

Ht2 Allott, Lowther, Godwin, Hart

Ht3 Evans, Spencer, Littlewood, Jay

Ht4 Morton, Tupling, Lowther, Mason
Ht5 Hart, Price, Godwin, Crowther

Ht6 Lowther, Littlewood, Evans (nf), Allott (nf)
Ht7 Morton, Tuck, Jay, Spencer

Ht8 Godwin, Hargreaves, Allott, Rosenfeld
Ht9 Littlewood, Evans, Crowther, Price
Ht10 Tuck, Morton, Lowther, Allott

Ht11 Hart, Jay, Godwin, Spencer

Ht12 Evans, Mason, Rosenfeld, Price
Ht13 Hart, Jay, Tupling, Hargreaves

80.6
85.8
83.8
86.4
83.0
85.8
82.?
854
87.0
84.2
84.6
86.6
85.8

Ht14 Tuck, Crowther, Littlewood (nf), Spencer (nf) 84.4

Search For Talent Race

Rosenfeld, Frank Bentham, Bill Bancroft, Jack Pickup 94.0

Scratch Race

Ht1 Evane, Tupling, Mason, Pickup

Ht2 Morton, Littlewood, Bentham, Bancroft
Ht3 Godwin, Tuck, Jay 3 only

Ht3 Hart, Lowther, Crowther, Allott

Final Morton, Hart, Evans, Godwin

86.6
84.8
85.4
84.0
83.4
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Saturday 4™ August 1945 Odsal Stadium, Bradford
Bradford 49 The Rest 34 (Challenge)

Bradford

Wal Morton
Fred Tuck

Phil Hart

Syd Littlewood
Norman Evans
Geoff Godwin
Malcolm Craven
Wilf Plant
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The Rest
Mike Erskine
Joe Crowther
Tommy Allott
Will Lowther
Colin Watson
Wilf Jay

Ron Mason
Len Tupling
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Ht1 Morton, Tuck, Crowther, Erskine

Ht2 Hart, Allott, Lowther, Littlewood

Ht3 Jay, Evans, Godwin, Watson

Ht4 Morton, Craven, Lowther, Mason

Ht5 Hart, Littlewood, Crowther,Erskine
Ht6 Allott, Lowther, Evans, Godwin

Ht7 Morton, Jay, Watson, Tuck

Ht8 Hart, Allott, Plant, Tupling

Ht9 Godwin, Erskine, Crowther, Evans
Ht10 Morton, Lowther, Tuck, Allott

Ht11 Hart, Jay, Littlewood (nf), Watson (nf)
Ht12 Plant, Evans, Mason, Erskine

Ht13 Craven, Tupling, Watson, Littlewood
Ht14 Jay, Godwin, Crowther, Tuck

Two Lap Dash
Malcolm Craven
Phil Hart

Wal Morton

Scratch Race

Ht1 Morton, Littlewood, Plant, Evans
Ht2 Jay, Erskine, Allott, Tupling

Ht3 Hart, Godwin, Mason, Tupling

Ht4 Craven, Lowther, Crowther, Watson
Final Craven, Hart, Jay, Morton
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82.2
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82.8
81.8
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83.2
834

38.8
38.8
404

86.4
84.6
834
82.0
81.8
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Monday 6™ August 1945 Odsal Stadium, Bradford
Empire Championship

Eric Chitty 22323 12
Ron Clarke 12312 9
Stan Dell 22012 6
Mike Erskine 01220 5
Dick Harris 00102 3
Oliver Hart 33332 14
Ron Johnson 33213 12
Alf Kaines 21120 6
Bill Kitchen 33333 15
Tommy Price 11102 5
Alec Statham 32301 9
Ken Tidbury 11011 4
Fred Tuck 23133 12
Len Tupling 10200 3
Jack D.White 00O0O0O 0
Les Wotton 00211 4
Ht1 Kitchen, Chitty, Price, Wotton 78.6
Ht2 Hart, Tuck, Clarke, Erskine 82.2
Ht3 Johnson, Dell, Tupling, Harris 86.4
Ht4 Statham, Kaines, Tidbury, White 84.2
Ht5 Johnson, Clarke, Tidbury, Wotton 834
Ht6 Hart, Statham, Price, Harris 83.8
Ht7 Kitchen, Dell, Erskine, White 78.8
Ht8 Tuck, Chitty, Kaines, Tupling 83.6
Ht9 Hart, Wotton, Kaines, Dell 82.2
Ht10 Clarke, Tupling, Price, White 85.0
Ht11 Statham, Erskine, Wotton, Tupling 85.4
Ht12 Chitty, Erskine, Harris, Tidbury 822
Ht13 Kitchen, Johnson, Tuck, Statham 81.2
Ht14 Tuck, Dell, Tidbury, Price 84.8
Ht15 Kitchen, Kaines, Clarke, Harris 83.2
Ht16 Hart, Chitty, Johnson, White 82.8
Ht17 Tuck, Harris, Wotton, White 844
Ht18 Johnson, Price, Erskine (nf), Kaines (nf) 88.2
Ht19 Kitchen, Hart, Tidbury, Tupling 818

Ht20 Chitty, Clarke, Statham, Dell 84.8



Saturday 11th August 1945 Odsal Stadium, Bradford

Bradford 46 Glasgow 37 (Challenge)

Bradford

Wal Morton
Wilf Plant

Vic Harrison
Sid Littlewood
Fred Tuck
Geoff Godwin
Stan Williams
Al Rosenfield
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Glasgow

Malcolm Craven
Bert Spencer
Tommy Allott

Will Lowther

Wilf Jay

Joe Crowther
Norman Hargreaves
Ron Mason
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Ht1 Morton, Spencer, Craven , Plant

Ht2 Allott, Lowther, Littlewood, Harrison
Ht3 Godwin, Tuck, Jay, Crowther

Ht4 Morton, Williams, Lowther, Hargreaves
Ht5 Craven, Littlewood, Harrison, Spencer
Ht6 Allott, Godwin, Lowther, Tuck

Ht7 Morton, Plant, Crowther, Jay

Ht8 Mason, Rosenfield, Harrison(nf), Allott (nf)
Ht9 Godwin, Craven, Tuck, Spencer (f)
Ht10 Morton, Allott, Plant, Lowther

Ht11 Crowther, Littlewood, Jay, Williams
Ht12 Craven, Rosenfield, Hargreaves, Tuck
Ht13 Littlewood, Jay, Harrison, Mason (f)
Ht14 Godwin, Spencer, Plant, Crowther

Scratch Races

Morton, Plant, Littlewood (nf), Harris (nf)
Ht2 Craven, Allott, George Craig, Jay (f)
Ht3 Godwin, Tuck, Rosenfeld, Hargreaves
Ht4 Mason, Crowther, Lowther, Spencer
Final Morton, Godwin, Mason, Craven

Three Laps Match Race
Wal Morton bt Malcolm Craven

N
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=

80.2
82.8
83.8
82.8
80.8
80.6
82.0
85.8
82.8
82.8
81.8
82.8
84.0
84.6

84.0
82.8
84.2
82.6
83.2

60.8
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Saturday 18™ August 1945 Odsal Stadium, Bradford
Best Pairs Championship

Wal Morton 32333 14

Bob Harrison 00001 1

Total 15

Malcolm Craven 23330 11

Len Tupling 10112 5

Total 16

Geoff Godwin 20222 8

Maurice Stobbart 11000 2

Total 10

Norman Evans 23231 11

Will Lowther 02110 4

Total 15

Tommy Allott 32220 9

Ron Mason 10011 3

Total 12

Fred Tuck 31122 9

Ron Clarke 12303 9

Total 18

Phil Hart 33233 14

Al Rosenfeld 00O 0

Bill Bancroft 10 1

Total 15

Wilf Jay 03323 11

Joe Crowther 21112 7

Total 18

Ht1 Morton, Craven, Tupling, Harrison 79.0
Ht2 Hart, Godwin, Stobbart, Rosenfeld 81.0
Ht3 Allott, Evans, Mason, L owther 83.0
Ht4 Tuck, Crowther, Clarke, Jay 82.8
Ht5 Hart , Morton, Bancroft, Harrison 79.4
Ht6 Evans, Lowther, Stobbart, Godwin 824
Ht7 Jay, Allott, Crowther, Mason 82.0
Ht8 Craven, Clarke, Tuck, Tupling 814
Ht9 Morton, Evans, Lowther, Harrison 814
Ht10 Jay, Godwin, Crowther, Stobbart 82.0
Ht11 Craven, Allott, Tupling, Mason 83.2
Ht12 Clarke, Hart, Tuck, Rosenfeld 82.0
Ht13 Morton, Jay, Crowther, Harrison 814
Ht14 Craven, Godwin, Tupling, Stobbart 84.0
Ht15 Hart, Allott, Mason, Rosenfeld 82.2
Ht16 Evans, Tuck, Lowther, Clarke 83.2
Ht17 Morton, Godwin, Harrison, Stobbart 82.8
Ht19 Clarke, Tuck, Mason, Allott 84.2
Ht19 Hart, Tupling, Craven (nf), Bancroft (nf) 88.0
Ht20 Jay, Crowther, Evans, Lowther 84.0
Final Tuck & Clarke bt Jay & Crowther 83.2
Novice Race

Bentham, ?7? ?



Saturday 25" August 1945 Odsal Stadium, Bradford

North 55 South 52 (Challenge)

North

Bill Kitchen 3333 12
Ernie Price X 0
Oliver Hart 12 33 9
Geoff Godwin 23020 7 1
Norman Evans 1X 1
Phil Hart 33333 15
Alf Kaines 00X O 0
Wilf Plant 21010004
Al Rosenfeld 00 0
South

Wal Morton X 122 2 7
Ron Johnson DNR
Wilf Jay 337 7 1
Eric Chitty 33212213
Malcolm Craven 1210116 3
Ron Clarke 201 27 6 2
Fred Tuck 0221712 7 1
Syd Littlewood 107 21

Ht1 Jay, Plant, Morton (exc), Price (exc)
Ht2 Chitty, Godwin, Craven, Kaines

Ht3 P.Hart, Clarke, Evans, Tuck

Ht4 Chitty, Craven, Plant, Rosenfeld

Ht5 Godwin, Tuck, O.Hart, Clarke

Ht6 P.Hart, Morton, Littlewood, Evans (exc)
Ht7 Kitchen, Tuck, Clarke, Plant

Ht8 Jay, O.Hart, Morton, Godwin

Ht9 P.Hart, Chitty, Craven, Kaines (exc)
Ht10 Kitchen, Morton, Plant, Littlewood
Ht11 O.Hart, Godwin, Chitty, Craven
Ht12 P.Hart, Clarke, Tuck, Rosenfeld
Ht13 Kitchen, Chitty, Craven, Plant

Ht14 O.Hart, Tuck, Godwin, Clarke

Ht15 P.Hart. Morton, Jay, Kaines

Ht16 Kitchen, Tuck, Clarke, Plant

Ht17 O.Hart, Morton, Littlewood, Godwin
Ht18 P.Hart, Chitty, Craven, Plant

Search For Talent Race

77.8
81.8
78.6
80.8
80.8
79.0
78.6
80.6
80.6
78.8
80.8
80.8
80.6
81.8
79.2
79.8
81.4
818

Bentham, Bancroft, Harrison, Wallie Thompson (ns) 90.6

Wednesday 29" August 1945 Odsal Stadium, Bradford
Bradford v Wembley and Harringay (Challenge) Rained Off
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Saturday 1% September 1945 Odsal Stadium, Bradford

England 67 Australia 38

England

Bill Kitchen 323323
Fred Tuck 210101
Wal Morton 12222F
Alec Statham 333333
Oliver Hart 3 F3332
Wilf Jay 2 F

Bill Pitcher 02

Malcolm Craven 10

Australia

Phil Hart OX F 222
Bill Longley 13101
Eric Chitty 231133
Charlie Spinks 00 2 F

Ron Clarke 111012
Ron Johnson 00

Jack Parker 2100

Syd Littlewood 011

Ht1 Kitchen, Tuck, Longley, P.Hart
Ht2 Statham, Chitty, Morton, Spinks
Ht3 O.Hart, Jay, Clarke, Johnson

Ht4 Chitty, Kitchen, Tuck, Spinks
Ht5 Statham, Morton, Clarke, Johnson
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Ht6 Longley, O.Hart (f), P.Hart (exc), Jay (finj)

Ht7 Kitchen, Parker, Clarke, Tuck

Ht8 Statham, Morton, Longley, P.Hart (f)
Ht9 O.Hart, Spinks. Chitty, Pitcher

Ht10 Kitchen, P.Hart, Tuck, Littlewood
Ht11 Statham, Morton, Chitty, Spinks (f)
Ht12 O.Hart, Pitcher, Parker, Clarke
Ht13 Chitty, Kitchen, Littlewood, Tuck
Ht14 Statham, Morton, Clarke, Parker
Ht15 O.Hart. P.Hart, Craven, Longley
Ht16 Kitchen, Clarke, Tuck, Parker

Ht17 Statham, P.Hart, Longley, Morton (f)
Ht18 Chitty, O.Hart, Littlewood, Craven

77.6
774
79.6
77.6
76.8
80.2
77.6
774
79.0
75.6
79.2
78.8
79.8
77.8
784
79.6
79.4
78.8
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Wednesday 5™ September 1945 Odsal Stadium, Bradford
International Invitation Race*

Tommy Allott N 2 2 2 6

Malcolm Craven 1211 5

Joe Crowther 2330 8

Norman Evans 1212 6

Phil Hart 2333 1

Geoff Godwin 0132 6

Wilf Jay 3221 8

Len Tupling 2111 5

Will Lowther 2312 8

Wal Morton 3333 12

Wilf Plant 1123 7

Fred Tuck 3233 1

Bill Bancroft E

Ht1 Tuck, Hart, Craven 76.8
Ht2 Morton, Tupling, Godwin (f) 78.6
Ht3 Jay, Lowther, Bancroft (ef) 79.8
Ht4 Hart, Crowther, Plant 77.8
Ht5 Morton, Tuck, Evans 79.2
Ht6 Lowther, Craven, Tupling 80.9
Ht7 Crowther, Jay, Godwin 79.2
Ht8 Tuck, Allott, Plant 81.0
Ht9 Hart, Jay, Evans 80.6
Ht10 Morton, Plant, Craven 81.0
Ht11 Godwin, Evans, Lowther 804
Ht12 Crowther, Allott, Craven 81.0
Ht13 Hart, Godwin, Tupling 82.8
Ht14 Morton, Allott, Jay 814
Ht15 Plant, Lowther, Tupling 80.8
Ht16 Tuck, Evans, Crowther (f) 79.8
Final Hart, Crowther, Tuck, Morton (f) 80.2

* For the Farmer Giles Trophy which featured on Antiques Roadshow in 2005.



